BY-LAW NUMBER 155-2024
OF
THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRANTFORD

Being a By-law to amend By-law 021-2024, being a By-law to Fix Fees and Charges to be
collected by The Corporation of the City of Brantford for 2024-2027.

WHEREAS By-law 021-2024 is the current City of Brantford Fes and Charges By-law,
enacted under the authority of Part XII of the Municipal Act, 2001 to fix fees and
charges imposed on persons:

(@)  for services and activities provided or done by or on behalf of it;

(b)  for costs payable by it for services and activities provided or done by or on

behalf of any other municipality or any local board; and

(c)  for the use of its property including property under its control;

AND WHEREAS City Council has determined that the fees and charges pertaining to
cemeteries and related activities set forth in By-law 021-2024 should be amended as set
forth in this By-law;

THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY
OF BRANTFORD HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. By-law 021-2024, as amended, is hereby further amended by repealing the Fees
and Charges identified by reference numbers 498 to 607, inclusive, in Schedule
“1” thereto and substituting for them the replacement Fees and Charges
identified in Schedule “1” attached to this By-law.

2. This By-law comes into effect immediately.

READ A FIRST TIME November 26, 2024
READ A SECOND TIME November 26, 2024
PASSED November 26, 2024
MAYOR




SCHEDULE 1 to BY-LAW 155-2024
OF
THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRANTFORD

[see following pages]



HST

REFERENCE APPLIES
# FEE DESCRIPTION UNIT OF MEASURE 2024 RATE (EXCL HST) 2025 RATE (EXCL HST) 2026 RATE (EXCL HST) 2027 RATE (EXCL HST) (Y/N) ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
PUBLIC WORKS- PARKS & RECREATION
CEMETERY SERVICES
All rates are effective January 1st of the applicable year
498 Mount Hope & Greenwood- per lot $1,059.77 $2,161.94 $2,226.80 $2,293.60 Y
Interment Rights- At Need Lots:
Adult/Youth
499 Mount Hope & Greenwood- per lot $687.44 $708.06 $729.30 $751.18 Y
Interment Rights- At Need Lots: Child
500 Mount Hope & Greenwood- per lot $687.44 $1,017.41 $1,047.93 $1,079.37 N
Interment Rights- At Need Lots:
Cremation
501 Mount Hope & Greenwood- per lot $423.91 $1,000.42 $1,030.43 $1,061.34 Y There is no charge for a veteran grave, but as per the Act
Interment Rights- At Need Lots: the City charges the greater amount of $250 or amount
Veteran charged for the C&M of the lot.
502 Mount Hope & Greenwood- per lot $1,883.68 $2,787.85 $2,871.49 $2,957.63 Y
Interment Rights - Preferred Lots:
Single
503 Mount Hope & Greenwood- per lot $3,706.45 $4,299.48 $4,428.47 $4,561.32 Y
Interment Rights - Preferred Lots: 2-
graves
504 Mount Hope & Greenwood- per lot $5,559.69 $6,449.24 $6,642.72 $6,842.00 Y
Interment Rights - Preferred Lots: 3-
graves
505 Mount Hope & Greenwood- per lot $7,412.92 $8,598.98 $8,856.95 $9,122.66 Y
Interment Rights - Preferred Lots: 4-
graves
506 Mount Hope & Greenwood- per lot $11,119.45 $12,898.56, $13,285.51 $13,684.08 Y
Interment Rights - Preferred Lots: 6-
graves
507 Mount Hope & Greenwood- per lot $884.90 $1,681.30 $1,731.74 $1,783.69 N
Interment Rights - Preferred Lots:
Cremation
508 Oakhill- Interment Rights- At Need per lot $956.12 $1,950.49 $2,009.00 $2,069.27 N
Lots- Adult Upright
509 Oakhill- Interment Rights- At Need per lot $902.27 $1,840.63 $1,895.85 $1,952.72 \
Lots- Adult & Youth Flat
510 Oakhill- Interment Rights- At Need per lot $596.80 $614.71 $633.15 $652.14 Y
Lots-Child
511 Oakhill- Interment Rights- At Need per lot $596.80 $883.27 $909.77 $937.06 \
Lots-Cremation
512 Oakhill- Interment Rights- Preferred  [per lot $1,608.96 $2,381.26 $2,452.70 $2,526.28 Y
Lots- Single Upright
513 Oakhill- Interment Rights- Preferred  [per lot $1,577.97 $2,335.40 $2,405.46 $2,477.62 \
Lots- Single Flat
514 Oakhill- Interment Rights- Preferred  [per lot $3,217.79 $3,732.64 $3,844.62 $3,959.96 Y
Lots- 2- graves Upright
515 Oakhill- Interment Rights- Preferred  [per lot $3,155.94 $3,660.89 $3,770.72 $3,883.84. \
Lots- 2- graves Flat
516 Oakhill- Interment Rights- Preferred  [per lot $4,826.69 $5,598.96 $5,766.93 $5,939.94 Y
Lots- 3- graves Upright
517 Oakhill- Interment Rights- Preferred  [per lot $768.23 $1,459.63 $1,503.42 $1,548.52 \
Lots- Cremation Flat
518 Oakhill- Interment Rights- Preferred  [per lot $783.34 $1,488.34 $1,532.99 $1,578.98 N
Lots- Cremation Upright
519 Oakhill - Interment Rights- Peace per lot FEE REMOVED| * FEE REMOVED as Section concept flawed. No sales
Plaza (cremation lots)- Single were permitted.
520 Oakhill - Interment Rights- Peace per lot FEE REMOVED| * FEE REMOVED as Section concept flawed. No sales
Plaza (cremation lots)- Double were permitted.
521 Mausoleum Interment Rights- Section | per interment right $3,057.08 $3,118.22 $3,211.77 $3,308.12 \
A
522 Mausoleum Interment Rights- Section | per interment right $3,213.16 $3,277.42 $3,375.74 $3,477.01 Y
B
523 Mausoleum Interment Rights- Section | per interment right $3,202.62 $3,266.68 $3,364.68 $3,465.62 \
C
524 Mausoleum Interment Rights- Section | per interment right $4,224.34 $4,308.83 $4,438.09 $4,571.24 Y
Chapel
525 Mount Hope Columbarium (Eternal |per niche $2,786.29 $3,315.69! $3,415.16 $3,517.61 Y Two appropriately sized urns per niche.
Peace Gardens) Inurnment Rights-
Columbarium #1, #3, #5
526 Mount Hope Columbarium (Eternal  |per niche $3,087.94 $3,674.65 $3,784.89 $3,898.44, Y Two appropriately sized urns per niche.
Peace Gardens) Inurnment Rights-
Columbarium #2, #4, #6
527 Oakhill Columbarium- Inurnment per inurnment right $2,791.24 $3,321.57, $3,421.22 $3,523.86 \
Rights- Level 6
528 Oakhill Columbarium- Inurnment per inurnment right $2,791.24 $3,321.57 $3,421.22 $3,523.86 Y
Rights- Level 5
529 Oakhill Columbarium- Inurnment per inurnment right $2,791.24 $3,321.57, $3,421.22 $3,523.86 \
Rights- Level 4
530 Oakhill Columbarium- Inurnment per inurnment right $2,791.24 $3,321.57 $3,421.22 $3,523.86 Y
Rights- Level 3
531 Oakhill Columbarium- Inurnment per inurnment right $2,442.25 $2,906.28 $2,993.47 $3,083.27 \
Rights- Level 2
532 Oakhill Columbarium- Inurnment per inurnment right $2,442.25 $2,906.28 $2,993.47 $3,083.27 Y
Rights- Level 1
533 Oakhill Columbarium-Inurnment per inurnment right $2,791.24 $3,321.57, $3,421.22 $3,523.86 \ New OH Columbaria #2 & #3 installed spring 2023
Rights-Columbarium #28&#3
534 Interments (Burial) Adult- Mon-Fri per interment $1,210.59 $1,367.97, $1,409.01 $1,451.28 \
535 Interments (Burial) Adult- Saturday  |per interment $1,767.72 $2,386.42 $2,458.01 $2,531.76 Y
536 Interments (Burial) Child- Mon-Fri per interment $696.34 $717.23 $738.75 $760.91 \




HST

REFERENCE APPLIES

# FEE DESCRIPTION UNIT OF MEASURE 2024 RATE (EXCL HST) 2025 RATE (EXCL HST) 2026 RATE (EXCL HST) 2027 RATE (EXCL HST) (Y/N) ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
PUBLIC WORKS- PARKS & RECREATION
CEMETERY SERVICES

All rates are effective January 1st of the applicable

year

537 Interments (Burial) Child- Saturday  |per interment $997.12 $1,346.11 $1,386.50 $1,428.09 Y
538 Interments (Burial) Infant- Mon-Fri per interment $411.39 $423.73 $436.44 $449.54 Y
539 Interments (Burial) Infant- Saturday |per interment $662.30 $894.11 $920.93 $948.56 \
540 Interments (Burial) Cremation- Mon- |per interment $408.62 $474.00 $488.22 $502.87 \
Fri
541 Interments (Burial) Cremation- per interment $670.68 $905.42 $932.58 $960.56 \
Saturday
542 Interments (Burial) Cremation-Admin $67.45 $76.22 $78.51 $80.86 \ Admin fee for 2nd interment when 2 interments occur at
Fee same time in same grave
543 Interments (Burial)- Late Charges- per interment $209.89 $220.39 $227.00 $233.81 Y For funerals arriving after 4:00pm Mon-Fri or after
Admin Fee 11:00am Saturday
544 Inurnment of Cremated Remains- per inurnment $199.97 $399.94 $411.94 $424.30 Y
Mon-Fri
545 Inurnment of Cremated Remains- per inurnment $295.55 $763.89 $786.81 $810.41 Y
Saturday
546 Mausoleum Interment- End per interment $1,154.16 $1,304.20! $1,343.33 $1,383.63 Y
Opening/Closing
547 Mausoleum Interment- Side per interment $1,376.70 $1,555.67 $1,602.34 $1,650.41 Y
Opening/Closing
548 Mount Hope & Greenwood- per foundation $684.09 $704.62 $725.76 $747.53 Y Large (36" - 60" x 14")
Monument Foundations- Large
549 Mount Hope & Greenwood- per foundation $600.64 $618.66 $637.22 $656.33 Y Medium (30" - 38" x 12" - 14")
Monument Foundations- Medium
550 Mount Hope & Greenwood- per foundation $556.88 $573.59 $590.79 $608.52 \ Small (21" - 32" x 12")
Monument Foundations- Small
551 Oakhill- Monument Foundations- per foundation $566.19 $583.17 $600.67 $618.69 Y
Adult Upright
552 Oakhill- Monument Foundations- per foundation $566.19 $583.17 $600.67 $618.69 \
Single Upright
553 Oakhill- Monument Foundations- 2- |per foundation $778.45 $801.81 $825.86 $850.64 Y
graves Upright
554 Oakhill- Monument Foundations- 3-  |per foundation $824.29 $849.02 $874.49 $900.73 \
graves Upright
555 Oakhill- Monument Foundations- per foundation $274.23 $279.72 $288.11 $296.75 Y
Cremation Upright
556 Installation of Markers- up to 12" per installation $198.14 $200.13 $206.13 $212.31 Y
557 Installation of Markers- over 12" per installation $208.56 $300.32 $309.33 $318.61 Y
558 Installation of Markers- Columbarium |per installation $50.48 $325.09 $334.84 $344.88 \
Plague
559 Removal & Re-installation of Markers-| per removal/installation $104.89 $209.78 $216.07 $222.56 Y
up to 12"
560 Removal & Re-installation of Markers-|per removal/installation $139.77 $250.19 $257.70 $265.43 Y Note the Fee Description was the same as Line 66. It was
over 12" changed to OVER 12"
561 Removal & Re-installation of Markers-|per removal/installation $34.33 $40.17 $41.37 $42.61 Y
Columbarium Niche Door
562 Removal of Markers per removal $84.39 $86.08 $88.66 $91.32 Y
563 Removal of Foundation per removal $238.72 $401.05 $413.08 $425.48 Y
564 Care and Maintenance- Flat Markers |per marker $100.00 $100.00 $103.00 $106.09 \
measuring: equal to or more than
439.42 cm (173 sq. in)
565 Care and Maintenance- Upright per monument $200.00 $200.00 $206.00 $212.18 \
Monuments (including base)
measuring: 1.22m (4 ft.) in height and
1.22m (4 ft.) or less in length
566 Care and Maintenance- Upright per monument $400.00 $400.00 $412.00 $424.36 Y
Monuments (including base)
measuring: more than 1.22m (4 ft.) in
either height and length
567 Disinterment- Same Cemetery - per disinterment $2,643.55 $2,722.86 $2,804.54 $2,888.68 \
Removal & Re-interment Casket Only-
Adult
568 Disinterment- Same Cemetery - per disinterment $1,669.12 $1,719.20! $1,770.77 $1,823.89 \
Removal & Re-interment Casket Only-
Child
569 Disinterment- Same Cemetery - per disinterment $1,120.87 $1,154.50! $1,189.13 $1,224.81 \
Removal & Re-interment Casket Only-
Infant
570 Disinterment- Same Cemetery - per disinterment $747.81 $770.25 $793.36 $817.16 \
Removal & Re-interment - Cremated
Remains Urn
571 Disinterment- Same Cemetery per disinterment $635.01 $654.06 $673.69 $693.90 \
Removal & Re-interment - Companion
Urn
572 Disinterment- Same Cemetery per disinterment $2,331.94 $2,401.90! $2,473.95 $2,548.17 \
Removal & Re-interment Concrete
Container- Adult
573 Disinterment- Same Cemetery per disinterment $1,452.39 $1,495.96. $1,540.84 $1,587.06 \
Removal & Re-interment Concrete
Container- Child
574 Disinterment- Same Cemetery per disinterment $1,021.06 $1,051.69! $1,083.24 $1,115.74, \

Removal & Re-interment Concrete
Container- Infant




HST

REFERENCE APPLIES
# FEE DESCRIPTION UNIT OF MEASURE 2024 RATE (EXCL HST) 2025 RATE (EXCL HST) 2026 RATE (EXCL HST) 2027 RATE (EXCL HST) (Y/N) ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
PUBLIC WORKS- PARKS & RECREATION
CEMETERY SERVICES
All rates are effective January 1st of the applicable year
575 Disinterment- Same Cemetery per disinterment $747.81 $770.25 $793.36 $817.16 Y
Removal & Re-interment - Cremated
Remains- Urn Vault
576 Disinterment- Another Cemetery - per disinterment $1,743.55 $1,795.86 $1,849.74 $1,905.23 Y
Removal Casket Only- Adult
577 Disinterment- Another Cemetery - per disinterment $1,175.11 $1,210.36. $1,246.67 $1,284.07 \
Removal Casket Only- Child
578 Disinterment- Another Cemetery - per disinterment $850.90 $876.43 $902.72 $929.81 Y
Removal Casket Only- Infant
579 Disinterment- Another Cemetery - per disinterment $439.14 $452.31 $465.88 $479.86 \
Removal Cremated Remains Urn
580 Disinterment- Another Cemetery per disinterment $1,397.30 $1,439.22 $1,482.39 $1,526.87 Y
Removal Concrete Container- Adult
581 Disinterment- Another Cemetery per disinterment $934.29 $962.32 $991.19 $1,020.93 \
Removal Concrete Container- Child
582 Disinterment- Another Cemetery per disinterment $739.98 $762.18 $785.04 $808.60 Y
Removal Concrete Container- Infant
583 Disinterment- Another Cemetery per disinterment $439.14 $452.31 $465.88 $479.86 \
Removal Cremated Remains- Urn
Vault
584 Disinterment - Additional charge per disinterment $496.41 $506.34 $521.53 $537.17 \
when vault truck required
585 Disinterment - Additional charge on  |per hour $165.47 $168.78 $173.84 $179.06 Y
top of the vault truck charge, when
vault truck required for more than 3
hours.
586 Use of Mortuary- First month or part |per month $214.71 $219.00 $225.57 $232.34 \
thereof
587 Use of Mortuary- Each additional per month $177.32 $180.87 $186.29 $191.88 Y
month or part thereof
588 Dedication Program- Memorial Bench | per dedication $2,100.15 $3,192.23 $3,287.99 $3,386.63 Y
Garden
589 Dedication Program- Memorial Tree- |per dedication $1,127.05 $1,803.28 $1,857.38 $1,913.10 Y
New Tree & Plague
590 Dedication Program- Memorial Tree- |per dedication $717.25 $1,499.06 $1,544.03 $1,590.35 \
Existing Tree & Plaque
591 Dedication Program- Memorial Tree- |per dedication $717.25 $1,499.06 $1,544.03 $1,590.35 Y
New Tree only (no plaque)
592 Lot Services Program- Full flowerbed |per program $192.68 $196.53 $202.43 $208.50 \
Service
593 Lot Services Program- 10" Potted per program $80.23 $82.63 $85.11 $87.67 Y
Plant with Hanger style stand
594 Lot Services Program- Stand Only- per program FEE REMOVED *FEE REMOVED Discontinued because not offered
Hanger style
595 Lot Services Program- 10" Potted per program $80.23 $82.63 $85.11 $87.67 Y
Plant with Holder style stand
596 Lot Services Program- Stand Only- per program FEE REMOVED| *FEE REMOVED Discontinued because not offered
Holder style
597 Wreath Program- Saddle per wreath $70.45 $100.04 $103.04 $106.13 Y
598 Wreath Program- Circular 18" per wreath $40.08 $61.32 $63.16 $65.06 Y
599 Wreath Program - Christmas 18" per wreath $40.08 $61.32 $63.16 $65.06 Y
600 Wreath Program- Circular 20" per wreath $49.15 $75.20 $77.45 $79.78 Y
601 Transfer of Deed- registration of per transfer $2.73 $7.52 $7.74 $7.98 Y
transfer/admin fee
602 Transfer of Deed- Preparation of per transfer $69.94 $192.34 $198.11 $204.05 \
transfer/admin fee
603 Duplicate Deed per copy $34.94] $49.96 $51.46 $53.00 Y
604 Administrative Fee per item $69.94| $192.33 $198.10 $204.04 \ General administrative fee for miscellaneous requests
and the approval of niche plate engraving for OH
Columbarium #2 & #3
605 Mausoleum Key (additional to original|per key $9.56 $9.76] $10.05 $10.35 Y
issue)
606 Family Research (after 10 names) per name $13.87 $14.15 $14.58 $15.01 Y
607 Declaration per (p)lot location $216.30 $220.63 $227.24 $234.06 Y Declarations for use of interment rights






